
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 4th December, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
J Bentley Weetwood;

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
K Bruce Rothwell;

D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 6 NOVEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6th November 2017.

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO LEEDS' RESPONSE 
TO GRENFELL - DRAFT REPORT

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Board’s draft 
report following its recent inquiry into Leeds’ 
response to Grenfell.

5 - 24

8  THE FUTURE OF THE WASTE AND 
RECYCLING STRATEGY FOR LEEDS

To receive a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment on future proposals 
linked to the waste and recycling strategy for 
Leeds. 

25 - 
46

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

47 - 
62



D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 15th January 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 4th December, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, A Gabriel, P Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

42 Late Items 

There were no late items.

43 Declaration of Discloable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

44 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors D Collins and G Harper.

45 Minutes - 9th October 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

46 High Rise Strategy Implementation Update 

The report of the Chief Officer of Housing Management presented an update 
on progress with implementation of the High Rise Strategy.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer of Property and Contracts
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer of Housing Management
 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board

The key areas of discussion were:

 An overview of key measures, including CCTV monitoring services, aimed 
at addressing anti-social behaviour cases.

 The use of Traffic Regulation Orders on car parks of h
[...]
e background and current position regarding the review and refresh of the 
Council’s website.

Representatives from the Digital Access Team also provided a PowerPoint 
presentation during the meeting with more detailed information and a 
demonstration of the refreshed website prior to it going live.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Ian Strickland, On-line Development Manager,
 Laura Driver, Digital Development Support Officer

The key areas of discussion were:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 4th December, 2017

 Details of the customer insight and testing work that has helped inform the 
new look website.

 An acknowledgement of the review work being undertaken with the use of 
existing resources within the Digital Access Team.

 The mechanisms in place to immediately alert the service of any system 
failures.

 The effective and consistent layout of the website when using other 
remote devices.

 Clarification was sought regarding future potential for an on-line booking 
system for Community Centres.

 The communications plan associated with the official launch of the new 
website.

 The ongoing programme of work across service areas to update their 
content on the new website, with Council Tax and Planning Services being 
recognised as priority services and already in development.

In conclusion, the Board praised the review work undertaken by the Digital 
Access Team and welcomed the new look website.

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted and welcomed.

(Councillor K Bruce left the meeting at 12.00 pm during the consideration of
this item).

49 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Chair highlighted again that the Scrutiny Board’s draft report following its 
recent inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell would now be formally 
considered during the Board’s next meeting.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 4th December 2017 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)

Date: 4th December 2017

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell – Draft report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its meeting on 17th July 2017, the Executive Board received a report detailing the 
work undertaken to-date by Leeds City Council and partners since the events of the 
Grenfell fire and agreed the following recommendation:

That in relation to the role of Scrutiny Boards, the following Scrutiny Boards be 
requested to pick up scrutiny of the relevant actions / emerging issues:-

(i)  Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) – emergency planning;
(ii)  Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and investment) – private sector properties and 

building control;
(iii) Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) – Council housing 

stock safety, resident engagement and investment decisions.

2. In responding to this recommendation, the Environment, Housing and Communities 
Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry and approved the terms of reference for 
this inquiry in September 2017.

3. This 
[...]

 
 

            
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Witnesses Heard 
 
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 

 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts 

 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management 

 Sarah Martin, Chief Officer, Civic Enterprise Leeds 

 Richard Jackson, Head of Service, Facilities Management/Cleaning 

 Dave Walton, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Nigel Charleston, Fire Protection, West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 

 Sue Easton, Member of the High Rise Advisory Group 

 Ted Wilson, Member of the High Rise Advisory Group and Vital 

Page 23



 

  

Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 
Leeds’ response to Grenfell 

December 2017 

Report author: Angela Brogden 
 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 24



 

Report author: Andrew Lingham 

Tel: 274810 

 
Report of Director of Communities and Environment 
 
Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) 
 
Date: 4th December 2017 
 
Subject: The future of the waste and recycling strategy for Leeds 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides a brief summary of the proposals set out within the report to the 
Executive Board on 15th November 2017 on the future of the waste strategy for 
Leeds (see Appendix A).  

2. The report provides an opportunity for initial consultation with Scrutiny Board 
Members at the outset of the development of this strategy, inviting comments from
[...]
 increasing recycling and the development of the waste 
strategy for Leeds.  

5.2 This report to Scrutiny Board provides an opportunity for initial consultation with 
Members at the outset of the development of this strategy. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) is recommended to:  

6.1.1 Note the contents of this report, and the attached Executive Board report at 
Appendix A, including the outline programme for the development of a revised 
Leeds Waste Strategy; 

6.1.2 Comment on the context and issues relating to the Council’s waste and recycling 
strategy, and the areas and options to be considered and assessed as a part of the 
proposed options appraisal exercise. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 There are no background documents. 

 
 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 28



 

Report author: Andrew Lingham 

Tel: 274810 

 
Report of Director of Communities and Environment 
 
Report to Executive Board 
 
Date: 15th November 2017 
 
Subject: The future of the waste and recycling strategy for Leeds 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
Summary of main issues 

1. This report sets out the proposed programme for the development of an updated 
Leeds Waste Strategy, providing an update on the local and national context, and 
discussing some of the key issues for consideration in terms of the Council’s future 
ambitions and the achievement of targets.  

2. Leeds has achieved huge improvements in recycling performance over the last 
decade, with the recycling rate of 22.3% in 2006/7 climbing to a high of 43.7% in 
2013/14. However, household waste recycling performance nationally has stalled 
and even slipped backwards in the last few years, and this is reflected in the Leeds 
position, with a rate of 38.5% achieved in 2016/17.  

3. The Council’s recent programme of recycling communications and engagement has 
delivered a number of improvements, and a selection of case studies are attached to 
the report at Appendix 1 providing examples of recent initiatives to increase the 
capture of items for re-use and to secure greater public engagement in recycling. 

4. However, due to pressures such as the rapidly changing commercial context which 
impacts on the global market for recyclable materials, the 50% target by 2020 will not 
be met without investment in additional recycling services and further reductions in 
residual waste, and potentially also the delivery of local treatment infrastructure. 

5. With the main drivers and targets for waste and recycling in recent years originating 
in EU legislation, Brexit may lead to changes to the UK’s strategy and priorities 

Page 29



2 of 13 

6. In this context, the report outlines the detailed appraisal work to be undertaken on the 
options for the Council’s kerbside recycling strategy, and seeks approval from 
Executive Board to the guiding principles and proposed programme for the 
development of this strategy. 

7. This more detailed options modelling and appraisal work is now required to establish 
more fully the costs, risks and benefits of these and potentially other opportunities. 
To this end, the Council has secured funding via the DEFRA sponsored Waste and 
Resources Action Programme (WRAP) for a major piece of consultancy to assess 
kerbside recycling options. This project is due to be concluded in Spring 2018. 

8. Executive Board are re
[...]


1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed programme for the development of a revised 
waste and recycling strategy for Leeds. It provides an update on the local and 
national context, and discusses some of the key issues for consideration in terms of 
the Council’s future ambitions and the achievement of targets.  

1.2 The report outlines the detailed appraisal work to be undertaken on the options for 
the Council’s kerbside recycling strategy, and seeks approval from Executive Board 
to the guiding principles and proposed programme for the development of this 
strategy. 

2. Background information 

2.1 Local context 

2.1.1 In November 2015, Executive Board agreed to a revised target to recycle 50% of 
household waste by 2020, bringing the City in line with the national target. The 
report considered by the Executive Board acknowledged the current financial 
climate and the impact that this has had in terms of the funding available to 
introduce new recycling services, and set out a medium term strategy focused on 
maximising the performance of existing capacity and infrastructure through a 
programme of service improvement, communications and engagement.   

2.1.2 Leeds City Council achieved a recycling rate of 38.5% for 2016/17. The Council has 
compared very favourably with the other Core Cities in recent years, with 
performance reaching a high of 43.7% in 2013/14. However, consistent with the 
national picture, recycling has stalled and we have seen a 5% (i.e. percentage 
point) decline over the last three years.  

2.1.3 Although kerbside recycling levels have increased during this time, a reduction in 
the level of recycling being achieved through the treatment of residual, black bin 
waste has been the main factor in the downturn in Leeds’ performance. Most 
recently this has been due to the initial problems experienced by Veolia in their 
mechanical pre-treatment of this waste stream since the Recycling and Energy 
Recovery Faci
[...]
government, the delivery of additional service poses a significant 
challenge.  

2.1.7 In determining next steps, it is therefore important, not only to consider the 
achievement of the recycling target as an end in itself, but also to revisit the 
improvements and developments that will provide the greatest environmental 
benefit and are the most financially sustainable, and to review how this fits with the 
latest national policy direction. 

 

2.2 National and European context 

2.2.1 Over the last decade or more, national recycling performance targets have been 
driven primarily by targets set out within the EU Waste Framework Directive. The 
EU Landfill Directive was also the driver for the Government’s introduction of the 
Landfill Tax escalator which has been instrumental in incentivising increases in 
recycling and energy recovery.  

2.2.2 The European Commission’s most recent ‘Circular Economy’ proposals suggest a 
range of future waste and recycling targets for Member States: 

 A target for recycling 65% of municipal waste by 2030; 

 A target for recycling 75% of packaging waste by 2030; 

 A target to reduce landfill to a maximum of 10% of all waste by 2030. 
 

2.2.3 Clearly the above recycling targets will be extremely challenging, especially when 
considering that the UK will struggle to meet the existing 50% recycling target by 
2020.  

2.2.4 Post Brexit, the vast majority of EU legislation that affects the UK, such as waste 
and recycling legislation, is likely to be transposed into UK law in what has become 
known as the ‘Great Repeal Bill’. This means that, while the policies and targets 
defined by the Waste Framework Directive and other EU waste directives are 
currently enshrined in UK law, it may be that these are altered or amended once the 
UK leaves the EU. The expectation in the short-term is that the UK will adhere to 
the current EU targets, but in the medium-term it is possible that the UK will 
implement its own national framework
[...]
 to the Council through its 
contracts. This situation has highlighted the lack of reprocessing capacity in the UK 
for these materials and our reliance on overseas markets. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 Waste hierarchy and waste reduction 

3.1.1 The main principle of EU and national waste policy is around moving the 
management of waste up the ‘waste hierarchy’. The ‘waste hierarchy’ options (in 
descending order of environment benefit) are as follows: 

 Reduction; 

 Re-use; 

 Recycling; 

 (Energy) Recovery; 

 Disposal 

3.1.2 Although existing policy acknowledges that there may be exceptions based on a full 
life-cycle assessment of treatment options, the most beneficial options are to 
reduce and then re-use waste, thus preventing it from arising in the first place. 
Recycling, whilst generally beneficial, and certainly preferable to disposal, is not 
without its environmental impact, both in terms of the environmental effects of 
collections and the sometimes energy intensive processing of materials required. 

3.1.3 Although the Council continues to make local efforts to encourage waste reduction 
through initiatives such as supporting the ‘Love Food, Hate Waste’ campaign, 
promoting home composting and its ‘real nappies’ scheme, waste prevention is 
most effectively addressed at national and Government level through developing 
legislation around packaging and producer responsibility, and working with major 
manufacturers and retailers who have such a significant influence over consumer 
behaviours. The ‘Circular Economy’ proposals are generating an increasing 
emphasis on innovation in the design and manufacture stages of products so as to 
maximise their life and minimise waste.  

3.1.4 Having said this, waste generation is also clearly influenced at a local level by the 
Council’s waste collection systems and the amount of capacity that it provides to 

Page 33



 

residents. Evidence suggests that residents will expand with their waste generation 
accord
[...]
incurred, 
then this will have a significant financial impact for the Council. 

3.7.7 Alongside this, the Government is exploring further measures to increase producer 
responsibility for the disposal costs of products.  In October 2017, the Environment 

Page 37



 

Secretary launched a consultation on the possibility of introducing a drinks 
container deposit scheme to target ‘on the go’ materials such as plastic bottles. 
Schemes of this kind could potentially serve to increase recycling, reduce waste 
and reduce waste disposal costs to local authorities. 

 

3.8 Recycling from black bin waste 

3.8.1 With all black bin waste now delivered to the Veolia RERF for processing, this is 
where any recycling from this waste stream will need to be achieved. In spite of the 
initial problems experienced by Veolia with the mechanical pre-treatment element of 
the facility, and the subsequent shortfall in recycling, 2017/18 performance has 
seen some improvement. 

3.8.2 The RERF has been highly successful in all other respects, diverting over 99% of 
waste accepted at the plant from landfill, generating enough electricity to power 
over 22,000 homes and providing a reduction in carbon emissions equivalent to 
taking around 29,000 cars off the road each year. The energy efficiency and carbon 
performance of the plant will be enhanced still further with the development of the 
Council’s planned district heating scheme. 

 

3.9 Options appraisal 

3.9.1 Further more detailed options modelling and appraisal work is now required to 
establish more fully the costs, risks and benefits of the range of options discussed 
above. To this end, Leeds City Council has secured funding via the DEFRA funded 
Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) for a major piece of consultancy 
to assess these kerbside recycling options. WRAP are supporting the Council as a 
part of their agenda to promote greater harmonisation of recycling services across 
England, thus also increasing a leve
[...]
ially a 
combination of the two. The expansion of recycling may also need to be supported 
by the development of new local treatment infrastructure. 

5.2 Delivery of additional recycling services, whilst providing increases in recycling, 
could lead to an increase in overall waste generation without the introduction of 
corresponding restrictions in residual waste capacity. Furthermore, there will be 
additional costs associated with new recycling services, and to be sustainable 
financially these may need to be off-set by reductions in the costs of residual waste 
treatment. A greater focus on waste reduction and re-use will therefore need to be a 
feature of any revised strategy 

5.3 Further, more detailed, options modelling and appraisal work is now required to 
establish more fully the costs, risks and benefits of the strategy options. Although 
not intended to be an exhaustive list, this should include an assessment of the 
following: 

 Collection models for targeting new kerbside recycling streams such as food 
waste and glass; 

 The impact of further reducing residual waste capacity, including on the local 
environment, and the full costs to the Council;  

 The business case for the delivery of additional recycling services; 
 Consideration of the need for investment in new processing infrastructure, 

whether led directly by the Council or coming forward from the market as a result 
of the materials tonnages being collected and made available by the Council;  

 The consideration of an expansion of differential recycling services across Leeds 
to support the Locality agenda in our most deprived communities, whilst 
continuing to drive up recycling rates.  

 

5.4 The Council has now secured resource via WRAP for a major piece of consultancy 
to assess the kerbside recycling options.  

5.5 The proposed programme for the development of a revised Leeds Waste Strategy 
is as follows: 

 Executive Board approval of principles/programme – November 2017; 
 S
[...]
aft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the 10 Year HRA Capital Investment Plan, as detailed within the 

submitted report and appendices, be supported, subject to further 
annual review being undertaken as part of the HRA Business Plan;

(b) That Executive Board support be given to the lobbying of Government: 
to provide funding for any new fire safety requirements which arise 
from the Grenfell Tower inquiry, such as the installation of sprinklers in 
all high-rise stock; and also to the removal of the HRA borrowing cap in 
order to allow the replacement of homes sold under the ‘Right to Buy’ 
initiative.

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY

103 The future of the Waste and Recycling Strategy for Leeds 
Further to Minute No. 56, 27th July 2016, the Director of Communities and 
Environment submitted a report which set out the proposed programme 
regarding the development of a revised waste and recycling strategy for 
Leeds. The report provided an update on the local and national context, and 
discussed some of the key issues for consideration in terms of the Council’s 
future ambitions and the achievement of targets. Also, the report outlined the 
detailed appraisal work to be undertaken on the options for the Council’s 
kerbside recycling strategy, and sought approval to the guiding principles and 
proposed programme for the development of the strategy. 

Members received clarification on the role of DEFRA’s (Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) Waste and Resources Action 
Programme (WRAP) in respect of the proposals, and noted that funding had 
been received from WRAP in order to undertake an assessment of a range of 
kerbside recycling options.

The Board discussed the proposals detailed within the submitted report, and 
considered the future opportunities and challenges that the waste and 
recycling service faced, and how such matters would be taken into 
consideration as part of t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 15th January, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, D Collins, 
A Gabriel, P Grahame, A Khan, M Lyons, 
K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

51 Late Items 

There were no late items.

52 Declaration of Discloable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

53 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Bentley, K Bruce and 
G Harper.

54 Minutes - 6 November 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

55 Scrutiny inquiry into Leeds' response to Grenfell - Draft report 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support made reference 
to the recent scrutiny inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell. The Board’s 
findings and recommendations arising from this inquiry were set out in the 
Board’s draft report for formal consideration and approval.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management
 Sarah Martin, Chief Officer Civic Enterprise Leeds

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board approves its draft inquiry report on 
Leeds’ response to Grenfell.

56 The future of the waste and recycling strategy for Leeds 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 15th January, 2018

The report of the Director of Communities and Environment invited the 
Scrutiny Board to consider and provide comment on future proposals linked to 
the waste and recycling strategy for Leeds.

Appended to this report was a copy of the Executive Board report dated 15th 
November 2017 setting out the proposed programme for the development of 
an updated Leeds Waste Strategy, an update on the local and national 
context and key issues for consideration in terms of the Council’s future 
ambitions and the achievement of targets.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability
 Tom Smith, Chief Officer Waste Management
 Andrew Lingham, Head of Waste Strategy and Infrastructure
 Jenny Robinson, Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP)

The Chair structured the discussion around the management of waste in 
accordance with the main waste hierarchy options in terms of reduction, re-
use and recycling.

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Implications of the EU Waste Framework Directive – the Board 
acknowledged that in the short-term, it is expected that the UK will adhere 
to the current EU targets, but in the medium-term it is possible that the UK 
will implement its own national framework for waste and recycling.

 Waste reduction initiatives – the Board acknowledged ongoing local 
initiatives aimed at encouraging waste reduction but also the role of WRAP 
in working with the industry nationally around the design and manufacture 
stages of products so as to maximise their life and minimise waste.

 Residual waste capacity – it was highlighted that waste generation can be 
influenced at a local level by the Council’s waste collection systems and 
the amount of capacity that it provides to residents.  As such, it was noted 
that further modelling work around varying residual waste capacity would 
be undertaken.

 Re-use and the Third Sector – the Board commended existing third sector 
partnership initiatives and the proposals for further investment in this 
approach to maximise their potential influence and also the social value 
associated with their activities. 

 The provision of bottle banks - clarification was sought regarding 
ownership of existing bottle banks and the Board emphasised the benefits 
of obtaining local intelligence from Ward Members around potential new 
sites.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 15th January, 2018

 Proposed plastic bottle deposit return schemes – the Board noted that the 
Council had responded to the Government’s call for evidence to help it 
scope out the opportunities, enablers, challenges and barriers to 
regulatory or voluntary measures, such as deposit return schemes, to 
improve the recycling of and/or reduce littering of drinks containers.

 Garden waste collections – whilst acknowledging plans to expand the 
provision of brown bin collections to a further 15-20,000 properties, the 
Board discussed the alternative approaches to kerbside collected garden 
waste, particularly during the winter months when this service ceases, and 
acknowledged the significant benefits of home composting and also the 
use of Household Waste Recycling Centres.

 Securing greater public engagement in recycling - reference was made to 
the Council’s recent programme of recycling communications and 
engagement.  Linked to this, the Board also acknowledged the valuable 
role of Waste Doctors in helping to secure greater public engagement in 
recycling and discussed potential opportunities to try and increase this 
particular resource.

The Board acknowledged that more detailed options modelling and appraisal 
work was required to establish more fully the costs, risks and benefits of the 
range of options under consideration.  Linked to this, the following 
suggestions were put forward by the Scrutiny Board to be considered as part 
of this option appraisal process: 

 That the Council uses the Leeds Bin app to raise greater awareness of 
existing re-use initiatives and to signpost residents to their local re-use 
facility.

 That opportunities are explored with Housing Leeds to enable any furniture 
left behind in vacant Council owned properties to be appropriately risk 
assessed and then offered to any new tenants of that property in the first 
instance.

 That opportunities are explored to attract volunteers to become trained 
Waste Doctors. 

The Board acknowledged that WRAP are supporting the Council as a part of 
their agenda to promote greater harmonisation of recycling services across 
England.  The WRAP funded study is due to be concluded in the Spring of 
2018.  As such, the Board advised that a further update surrounding the 
outcomes of this study and the ongoing development of the city’s waste 
strategy be brought back to Scrutiny early in the new municipal year.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the above suggestions put forward by the Scrutiny Board be taken 

into consideration as part of the ongoing options modelling and appraisal 
work.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 15th January, 2018

(b) That a further update surrounding the outcomes of the WRAP funded 
study and the ongoing development of the city’s waste strategy be 
brought back to Scrutiny early in the 2018/19 municipal year.  

57 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Chair reminded the Board of the forthcoming working group meeting on 
Air Quality scheduled for Friday 15th December 2017 at 1.30 pm.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 15th January 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm)


